



# RSM

**RSM Danmark**

Statsautoriseret  
Revisionspartnerselskab

Ryes Plads  
Prinsessegade 60  
7000 Fredericia  
T +45 76 34 40 05

CVR nr. 25 49 21 45

fredericia@rsm.dk  
www.rsm.dk

# Heatcom Corporation A/S

**Barmstedt Alle 6, 5500 Middelfart**

**Company reg. no. 26 75 51 66**

## Annual report

### 2022

The annual report was submitted and approved by the general meeting on the 13 March 2023.

---

**Jacob Christian Pedersen**

Chairman of the meeting

Notes to users of the English version of this document:

- This document is a translation of a Danish version of the document. In the event of any dispute regarding the interpretation of any part of the document, the Danish version of the document shall prevail.
- To ensure the greatest possible applicability of this document, IAS/IFRS English terminology has been used.
- Please note that decimal points remain unchanged from Danish version of the document. This means that DKK 146.940 corresponds to the English amount of DKK 146,940, and that 23,5 % corresponds to 23.5 %.

København | Aarhus | Esbjerg | Kolding | Holstebro | Skive | Fredericia | Thisted | Nykøbing Mors | Fjerritslev | Vinderup | Hurup Thy | Hanstholm

RSM Danmark er medlem af RSM netværket og driver virksomhed under navnet RSM. RSM er et virksomhedsnavn, som anvendes af medlemmer af RSM netværket. Ethvert medlem af RSM netværket er et uafhængigt revisions- og rådgivningsfirma, som udover virksomhed i eget navn. RSM netværket er ikke en selvstændig juridisk enhed i nogen jurisdiktion.

## Contents

---

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Reports</b>	
Management's statement	1
Independent auditor's report on extended review	2
<b>Management's review</b>	
Company information	4
Management's review	5
<b>Financial statements 1 January - 31 December 2022</b>	
Income statement	6
Balance sheet	7
Notes	9
Accounting policies	11

## **Management's statement**

---

Today, the Board of Directors and the Managing Director have approved the annual report of Heatcom Corporation A/S for the financial year 2022.

The annual report has been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We consider the chosen accounting policy to be appropriate, and in our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2022 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2022.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a true and fair review of the matters discussed in the Management's review.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the Annual General Meeting.

Middelfart, 13 March 2023

### **Managing Director**

Jacob Christian Pedersen

### **Board of directors**

Jørgen Lægaard

Jacob Christian Pedersen

Tine Hougaard

## **Independent auditor's report on extended review**

---

### **To the Shareholder of Heatcom Corporation A/S**

#### **Opinion**

We have performed an extended review of the financial statements of Heatcom Corporation A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, notes and a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work performed, in our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Company's financial position at 31 December 2022 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

#### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our extended review in accordance with the Danish Business Authority's Assurance Standard for Small Enterprises and FSR – Danish Auditors' standard on extended review of financial statements prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the extended review of the Financial Statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### **Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

#### **Auditor's responsibilities for the extended review of the Financial Statements**

Our responsibility is to express a opinion on the financial statements. This requires that we plan and perform procedures in order to obtain limited assurance for our opinion on the financial statements and in addition perform specifically required supplementary procedures to obtain further assurance for our opinion.

## **Independent auditor's report on extended review**

---

An extended review comprises procedures that primarily consist of making inquiries of Management and others within the Company, as appropriate, analytical procedures and the specifically required supplementary procedures as well as evaluation of the evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in an extended review are less than those performed in an audit, and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on the financial statements.

### **Statement on the Management's Review**

Management is responsible for the Management's Review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance opinion thereon.

In connection with our extended review of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the extended review, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's Review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in the Management's Review.

Fredericia, 13 March 2023

### **RSM Danmark**

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab  
Company reg. no. 25 49 21 45

### **Carsten Pedersen**

State Authorised Public Accountant  
mne27866

## Company information

---

**The company**

Heatcom Corporation A/S  
Barmstedt Alle 6  
5500 Middelfart

Phone                    63 41 77 77  
Web site                www.heatcom.dk  
E mail                    info@heatcom.dk

Company reg. no.    26 75 51 66  
Established:         1 July 2002  
Domicile:             Middelfart  
Financial year:      1 January - 31 December

**Board of directors**

Jørgen Lægaard  
Jacob Christian Pedersen  
Tine Hougaard

**Managing Director**

Jacob Christian Pedersen

**Auditors**

RSM Danmark Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab  
Prinsessegade 60  
7000 Fredericia

**Parent company**

JCB Strib Holding ApS

**Subsidiary**

Heatmat Holdings Limited, Upper Beeding, West Sussex

## Management's review

---

### **The principal activities of the company**

Heat-Com Corporation A/S offers electric floor heating, thermostats and frost protection solutions and related home comfort products in Denmark and on selected international markets.

### **Uncertainties about recognition or measurement**

There has been no significant uncertainty that has affected the recognition or measurement.

### **Unusual circumstances**

There have been no unusual circumstances that have affected recognition or the measurement.

### **Development in activities and financial matters**

The year's result and financial development were as expected.

### **Events occurring after the end of the financial year**

From the balance sheet date until today, no circumstances have arisen that would alter the assessment of the annual report.

## Income statement 1 January - 31 December

All amounts in DKK.

<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>13.199.713</b>	<b>13.446.377</b>
1 Staff costs	-13.151.545	-11.402.092
Depreciation, amortisation, and impairment	-274.439	-201.263
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>-226.271</b>	<b>1.843.022</b>
Income from investment in subsidiarie	933.455	872.000
Other financial income	-489	193.978
Other financial expenses	-508.982	-295.192
<b>Pre-tax net profit or loss</b>	<b>197.713</b>	<b>2.613.808</b>
Tax on net profit or loss for the year	194.309	-385.019
<b>Net profit or loss for the year</b>	<b>392.022</b>	<b>2.228.789</b>
<b>Proposed distribution of net profit:</b>		
Reserves for net revaluation according to the equity method	933.455	872.000
Transferred to retained earnings	0	1.356.789
Allocated from retained earnings	-541.433	0
<b>Total allocations and transfers</b>	<b>392.022</b>	<b>2.228.789</b>



## Balance sheet at 31 December

All amounts in DKK.

<b>Assets</b>		
<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Acquired concessions, patents, licenses, trademarks, and similar rights	42.057	53.793
Total intangible assets	42.057	53.793
Plant and machinery	1.014.348	257.332
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	992.358	647.464
Property, plant and equipment in progress and prepayments for property, plant and equipment	65.570	124.342
Leasehold improvements	0	21.980
Total property, plant, and equipment	2.072.276	1.051.118
Investment in group enterprise	5.151.030	913.103
Other receivables	0	300.000
Total investments	5.151.030	1.213.103
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>7.265.363</b>	<b>2.318.014</b>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Raw materials and consumables	11.650.562	10.791.908
Prepayments for goods	458.509	2.924.923
Total inventories	12.109.071	13.716.831
Trade receivables	9.753.170	6.914.903
Receivables from group enterprises	1.040.969	122.772
Deferred tax assets	0	123.769
Income tax receivables	325.006	0
Other receivables	108.596	503.436
Prepayments	109.871	102.905
Total receivables	11.337.612	7.767.785
	426.132	420.594
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>23.872.815</b>	<b>21.905.210</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>31.138.178</b>	<b>24.223.224</b>

## Balance sheet at 31 December

All amounts in DKK.

<b>Equity and liabilities</b>	2022	2021
<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>Equity</b>		
Contributed capital	500.000	500.000
Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method	1.846.554	913.099
Retained earnings	8.922.217	9.463.650
<b>Total equity</b>	<b><u>11.268.771</u></b>	<b><u>10.876.749</u></b>
<b>Provisions</b>		
Provisions for deferred tax	6.928	0
Other provisions	220.000	344.500
<b>Total provisions</b>	<b><u>226.928</u></b>	<b><u>344.500</u></b>
<b>Long term liabilities other than provisions</b>		
Bank loans	2.819.848	0
2 Total long term liabilities other than provisions	<u>2.819.848</u>	<u>0</u>
2 Current portion of long term liabilities	680.000	0
Bank loans	11.974.556	7.624.451
Trade payables	1.350.697	1.900.673
Payables to subsidiaries	200.000	367.800
Income tax payable	0	388.102
Other payables	2.617.378	2.720.949
Total short term liabilities other than provisions	<u>16.822.631</u>	<u>13.001.975</u>
<b>Total liabilities other than provisions</b>	<b><u>19.642.479</u></b>	<b><u>13.001.975</u></b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b><u>31.138.178</u></b>	<b><u>24.223.224</u></b>
<b>3 Charges and security</b>		
<b>4 Contingencies</b>		

## Notes

All amounts in DKK.

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>1. Staff costs</b>		
Salaries and wages	11.912.423	10.255.581
Pension costs	974.799	899.693
Other costs for social security	80.438	76.146
Other staff costs	183.885	170.672
	<u><b>13.151.545</b></u>	<u><b>11.402.092</b></u>
Average number of employees	<u>28</u>	<u>27</u>

## 2. Long term liabilities other than provisions

	<u>Total payables 31 Dec 2022</u>	<u>Current portion of long term payables</u>	<u>Long term payables 31 Dec 2022</u>	<u>Outstanding payables after 5 years</u>
Bank loans	3.499.848	680.000	2.819.848	99.848
	<u><b>3.499.848</b></u>	<u><b>680.000</b></u>	<u><b>2.819.848</b></u>	<u><b>99.848</b></u>

## 3. Charges and security

As security for debt to a bank, DKK 11,975,000, the company has placed a corporate mortgage on nominally DKK 11,000,000. The corporate mortgage includes the following assets, the accounting value of which on the balance sheet date constitutes:

	<u>DKK in thousands</u>
Operating inventory and operating equipment	2.072
Goodwill	42
Inventories	11.650
Trade receivables	9.753

As security for group companies' balances with financial institutions, the company has provided self-debtor surety.

As security for the group company's balance with the bank, the company has provided security in for deposits in banks.

## Notes

---

All amounts in DKK.

### 4. Contingencies

#### Contingent liabilities

Lease and rent liabilities:

Leasing agreements have been entered into with an annual benefit of DKK 78,000. The leasing contracts have a remaining term of 24 months and a total residual lease payment of DKK 136,000

A lease has been entered into regarding the tenancy, Barmstedt Allé 6, 5500 Middelfart. The contract has been entered into for an unlimited number of years and with an annual rent of approx. DKK 2,200,000

Bond obligations:

The company is a guarantor for the debt of an affiliated company to its bank and for a total amounts of up to DKK 18 million.

#### Joint taxation

The company is included in the national joint taxation with which it is an administration company and has unlimited liability and jointly and severally with the other jointly taxed companies for the total corporation tax.

The company is liable unlimitedly and jointly with the other jointly taxed companies for any obligations to withhold tax on interest, royalties and dividends.

## Accounting policies

---

The annual report for Heatcom Corporation A/S has been presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act regulations concerning reporting class B enterprises. Furthermore, the company has decided to comply with certain rules applying to reporting class C enterprises.

The accounting policies are unchanged from last year, and the annual report is presented in DKK.

### **Recognition and measurement in general**

Income is recognised in the income statement concurrently with its realisation, including the recognition of value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. Likewise, all costs are recognised in the income statement, including depreciations amortisations, writedowns for impairment, provisions, and reversals due to changes in estimated amounts previously recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the statement of financial position when it seems probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and the value of the asset can be reliably measured.

Liabilities are recognised in the statement of financial position when it is seems probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the company and the value of the liability can be reliably measured.

Assets and liabilities are measured at cost at the initial recognition. Hereafter, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

Upon recognition and measurement, allowances are made for such predictable losses and risks which may arise prior to the presentation of the annual report and concern matters that exist on the reporting date.

### **Foreign currency translation**

Transactions in foreign currency are translated by using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Differences in the rate of exchange arising between the rate at the date of transaction and the rate at the date of payment are recognised in the profit and loss account as an item under net financials. If currency positions are considered to hedge future cash flows, the value adjustments are recognised directly in equity in a fair value reserve.

Receivables, payables, and other foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. The difference between the closing rate and the rate at the time of the occurrence or initial recognition in the latest financial statements of the receivable or payable is recognised in the income statement under financial income and expenses.

Fixed assets acquired and paid for in foreign currency are measured at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction.

## Accounting policies

---

Group enterprises abroad, associates, and equity investments are considered to be independent entities. The income statements are translated at an average exchange rate for the month, and the balance sheet items are translated at the closing rates. Currency translation differences, arising from the translation of the equity of group enterprises abroad at the beginning of the year to the closing rate and from the translation of income statements from average prices to the closing rate, are recognised directly in equity in the fair value reserve in the Consolidated Financial Statement. This also applies to differences arising from translation of income statements from average exchange rate to closing rate.

Translation adjustment of balances with group enterprises abroad that are considered part of the total investment in group enterprises are recognised directly in equity in the fair value reserve. Likewise, foreign exchange gains and losses on loans and derived financial instruments for currency hedging independent group enterprises abroad are recognised directly in equity.

When recognising foreign group enterprises which are integral units, the monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items are translated using the exchange rate prevailing at the time of acquisition or at the time of the subsequent revaluation or write-down for impairment of the asset. Income statement items are translated using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. However, items in the income statement derived from non-monetary items are translated using historical prices.

### Derivatives

At their initial recognition, derivatives are recognised at cost in the statement of financial position. Hereafter, they measured at fair value. Positive and negative fair values of derivatives are recognised under other receivables and payables, respectively.

Changes in the fair value of derived financial instruments classified as and meeting the criteria for hedging the fair value of a recognised asset or a recognised liability are recognised in the income statement together with changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or the hedged liability.

Changes in the fair value of derived financial instruments classified as hedging of future cash flows are recognised in other receivables or other payables, and in equity.

If the future transaction results in the recognition of assets or liabilities, amounts previously recognised in equity are transferred to the cost of the asset or the liability, respectively. If the future transaction results in income or costs, amounts recognised in equity on a continuing basis are transferred to the income statement for the period in which the hedged item affected the income statement.

For derived financial statements that are no longer recognised as hedging instruments, changes in fair value are recognised in the income statement on a current basis.

## Accounting policies

---

### Income statement

#### **Gross profit**

Gross profit comprises the revenue, changes in inventories of finished goods, and work in progress, own work capitalised, other operating income, and external costs.

The enterprise will be applying IAS 11 and IAS 18 as its basis of interpretation for the recognition of revenue.

Revenue is recognised in the income statement if delivery and passing of risk to the buyer have taken place before the end of the year and if the income can be determined reliably and inflow is anticipated. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration promised exclusive of VAT and taxes and less any discounts relating directly to sales.

Cost of sales comprises costs concerning purchase of raw materials and consumables less discounts and changes in inventories.

Other external expenses comprise expenses incurred for distribution, sales, advertising, administration, premises, loss on receivables, and operational leasing costs.

#### **Staff costs**

Staff costs include salaries and wages, including holiday allowances, pensions, and other social security costs, etc., for staff members.

#### **Depreciation, amortisation, and writedown for impairment**

Depreciation, amortisation, and writedown for impairment comprise depreciation on, amortisation of, and writedown for impairment of intangible and tangible assets, respectively.

#### **Financial income and expenses**

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement with the amounts concerning the financial year. Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, financial expenses from financial leasing, realised and unrealised capital gains and losses relating to securities, debt and transactions in foreign currency, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as surcharges and reimbursements under the advance tax scheme, etc.

#### **Results from investment in subsidiarie**

After full elimination of intercompany profit or loss less amortised consolidated goodwill, the investment in the subsidiary is recognised in the income statement as a proportional share of the subsidiary' post-tax profit or loss.

## Accounting policies

---

### Tax on net profit or loss for the year

Tax for the year comprises the current income tax for the year and changes in deferred tax and is recognised in the income statement with the share attributable to the net profit or loss for the year and directly in equity with the share attributable to entries directly in equity.

The company is subject to Danish rules on compulsory joint taxation of Danish group enterprises.

The current Danish income tax is allocated among the jointly taxed companies proportional to their respective taxable income (full allocation with reimbursement of tax losses).

### Statement of financial position

#### Intangible assets

##### Development projects, patents, and licences

Patents and licenses are measured at cost less accrued amortisation. Patents are amortised on a straightline basis over the remaining patent period and licenses are amortised over the contract period. The amortisation period spans 5 years.

#### Property, plant, and equipment

Property, plant, and equipment are measured at cost less accrued depreciation and writedown for impairment.

The cost comprises acquisition cost and costs directly associated with the acquisition until the time when the asset is ready for use.

Depreciation is done on a straight-line basis according to an assessment of the expected useful life:

	Useful life
Plant and machinery	5 years
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	5 years

Minor assets with an expected useful life of less than 1 year are recognised as costs in the income statement in the year of acquisition.

Profit or loss derived from the disposal of property, land, and equipment is measured as the difference between the sales price less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of disposal. Profit or loss is recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating expenses.

#### Property, plant, and equipment under construction

Property, plant, and equipment under construction are measured and recognised as the total costs incurred. When the work has been completed, the total value is transferred to the relevant item under property, plant, and equipment and is amortised from the date of entry into service.



## Accounting policies

---

### Leases

The enterprise will be applying IAS 17 as its base of interpretation for recognition of classification and recognition of leases.

At their initial recognition in the statement of financial position, leases concerning property, plant, and equipment where the company holds all essential risks and advantages associated with the proprietary right (finance lease) are measured either at fair value of the asset being leased or at the present value of the future lease payments, whichever value is lower. When calculating the present value, the discount rate used is the internal rate of return of the lease or, alternatively, the borrowing rate of the enterprise. Hereafter, assets held under a finance lease are treated in the same way as other similar property, plant, and equipment.

The capitalised residual lease commitment is recognised in the statement of financial position as a liability other than provisions, and the interest part of the lease is recognised in the income statement for the term of the contract.

All other leases are regarded as operating leases. Payments in connection with operating leases and other lease agreements are recognised in the income statement for the term of the contract. The company's total liabilities concerning operating leases and lease agreements are recognised under contingencies, etc.

### Leasehold improvements

Leasehold improvements are measured at cost less accrued depreciations. Depreciation is done on a straightline basis over the estimated useful life of the asset, which is set at 5 years.

### Investments

#### Investments in subsidiarie

Investments in subsidiaries is recognised and measured by applying the equity method. The equity method is used as a method of consolidation.

Investments in subsidiarie is recognised in the statement of financial position at the proportionate share of the enterprise's equity value. This value is calculated in accordance with the parent's accounting policies with deductions or additions of unrealised intercompany gains and losses as well as with additions or deductions of the remaining value of positive or negative goodwill calculated in accordance with the acquisition method. Negative goodwill is recognised in the income statement at the time of acquisition of the equity investment. If the negative goodwill relates to contingent liabilities acquired, negative goodwill is not recognised until the contingent liabilities have been settled or lapsed.

Consolidated goodwill is amortised over its estimated useful life, which is determined on the basis of the management's experience with the individual business areas. Consolidated goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over the amortisation period, which represent 5-20 years. The depreciation period is determined on the basis of an assessment that these are strategically acquired enterprises with a strong market position and a long-term earning profile.

## Accounting policies

---

Investments in subsidiaries with a negative equity value is measured at DKK 0, and any accounts receivable from these enterprises are written down to the extent that the account receivable is uncollectible. To the extent that the parent has a legal or constructive obligation to cover a negative balance that exceeds the account receivable, the remaining amount is recognised under provisions.

To the extent the equity exceeds the cost, the net revaluation of equity investment in subsidiaries transferred to the reserve under equity for net revaluation according to the equity method. Dividend from subsidiaries expected to be adopted before the approval of this annual report are not subject to a limitation of the revaluation reserve. The reserve is adjusted by other equity movements in subsidiaries.

### Deposits

Deposits are measured at amortised cost and represent lease deposits, etc.

### Impairment loss relating to non-current assets

The carrying amount of both intangible and tangible fixed assets as well as equity investment in subsidiaries are subject to annual impairment tests in order to disclose any indications of impairment beyond those expressed by amortisation and depreciation respectively.

If indications of impairment are disclosed, impairment tests are carried out for each individual asset or group of assets, respectively. Writedown for impairment is done to the recoverable amount if this value is lower than the carrying amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher value of value in use and selling price less expected selling cost. The value in use is calculated as the present value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or the asset group and expected net cash flows from the sale of the asset or the asset group after the end of their useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when conditions for impairment no longer exist. Impairment relating to goodwill is not reversed.

### Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost according to the FIFO method. In cases when the net realisable value of the inventories is lower than the cost, the latter is written down for impairment to this lower value.

Costs of goods for resale, raw materials, and consumables comprise acquisition costs plus delivery costs.

Costs of manufactured goods and work in progress comprise the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct wages, and indirect production costs. Indirect production costs comprise indirect materials and wages, maintenance and depreciation of machinery, factory buildings, and equipment used in the production process, and costs for factory administration and factory management. Borrowing expenses are not recognised in cost.

## **Accounting policies**

---

The net realisable value for inventories is recognised as the estimated selling price less costs of completion and selling costs. The net realisable value is determined with due consideration of negotiability, obsolescence, and the development of expected market prices.

### **Receivables**

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value.

### **Prepayments**

Prepayments recognised under assets comprise incurred costs concerning the following financial year.

### **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand.

### **Equity**

#### **Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method**

The reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method comprises net revaluation of equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and equity interests proportional to cost.

The reserve may be eliminated in the event of losses, realisation of equity investments, or changes in the accounting estimates.

The reserve cannot be recognised by a negative amount.

### **Dividend**

Dividend expected to be distributed for the year is recognised as a separate item under equity.

### **Income tax and deferred tax**

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as calculated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax of previous years' taxable income and for tax paid on account.

The company is jointly taxed with consolidated Danish companies. The current corporate income tax is distributed between the jointly taxed companies in proportion to their taxable income and with full distribution with reimbursement as to tax losses. The jointly taxed companies are comprised by the Danish tax prepayment scheme.

Joint taxation contributions payable and receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as "Income tax receivable" or "Income tax payable".

According to the rules of joint taxation, Heatcom Corporation A/S is unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable to pay the Danish tax authorities the total income tax, including withholding tax on interest, royalties, and dividends, arising from the jointly taxed group of companies.

## Accounting policies

---

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of temporary differences in assets and liabilities with a focus on the statement of financial position. Deferred tax is measured at net realisable value.

Adjustments take place in relation to deferred tax concerning elimination of unrealised intercompany gains and losses.

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax rules and tax rates applying under the legislation prevailing in the respective countries on the reporting date when the deferred tax is expected to be released as current tax. Changes in deferred tax due to changed tax rates are recognised in the income statement, except for items included directly in the equity.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax losses allowed for carryforward, are recognised at the value at which they are expected to be realisable, either by settlement against tax of future earnings or by set-off in deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax unit. Any deferred net tax assets are measured at net realisable value.

### Provisions

Provisions comprise expected costs of warranty commitments, loss on work in progress, restructuring, etc. Provisions are recognised when the company has a legal or actual commitment resulting from a previously occurred event and when it is probable that the settlement of the liability will result in consumption of the financial resources of the company.

Provisions are measured at net realisable value or at fair value. If the fulfilment of a liability is expected to take place far in the future, the liability is measured at fair value.

Guarantee liabilities comprise liabilities for repairs within the guarantee period of 1-5 years. Provisions for warranty commitments are measured on basis of the obtained experience with guarantee work. Provisions with an expected due date later than 1 year from the reporting date are discounted at a rate reflecting risk and maturity of the liability.

On the acquisition of entities, provisions for restructuring within the acquired entity are included in the acquisition cost, and thereby in the goodwill or the consolidated goodwill, to the extent that they have been recognised in the financial statements of the acquired entity in advance of the acquisition. Provisions for restructuring are included to the extent that they have been decided at the date of acquisition at the latest and that the process have been commenced.

When it is likely that the total costs will exceed the total income of contract work in progress, the total expected loss on the contract work in progress will be recognised as provisions for liabilities. The provision is recognised under production costs.

### Liabilities other than provisions

Other liabilities concerning payables to suppliers, group enterprises, and other payables are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to the nominal value.